Quarterly Issues and Programs List

There follows a listing of some of the significant issues responded to by station WBBN-FM / Taylorville,
MS, along with the most significant programming treatment of those issues for the period of January 1,

2023, to March 31, 2023. The listing is by no means exhaustive. The order in which the issues appear
does not reflect any priority of significance.
Description| Program . Durati . . .
P g Date Time Narration or Type and description of Program/Segment
of Issue Segment on
c nit WBBN aired varicus public submitted announcements for non profit
e ] PSA's 1/1-3/31 hourly | various |organizations and events. See attached document.
Awareness
Pine Relt enl tew Py M-F, 6AM 2 Tom Celt informs the Pine Belt on the local news and issues of the day.
News S s 10AM minutes
Supporting ) Jim Thornhill of the Jones County Sheriff's Department spoke about the
FOP Mardi 10 1 . PR . i 1 g :
Law 1/19/2023 8:10AM ) Fraternal Order of Police; it's mission, goals, and details about its
Enforcemnt | Gr@s Farade MinUtes lannual Mardi Gras fundraising parade in Laurel.
] Leah Whittig from Sweet Blossoms in Laurel, spoke with the B25 Breakfast
SOBWD In Hmﬂwmm. 1/19/2023 | 8:40aM ] 10 Club about their upcoming 'Ladies' Night' event.
Business Night minutes
) . Heather Brown from Magnolia State Bank visited with Grey Manning about
POk i Chili Cook 2/2/2023 8:10AM 10 their annual Chili Cock-Off which is held in downtown Laurel, and
Awareness off MINUtes |gesigned to promote the downtown area
The BO95 Breakfast Club welcomed Ginger Lowery and Rebecca Chandler, who
. Krewe of St. . . . .
Community Catherine 2/8/2023 8:10AM 10 spoke about the inaugural Krewe of St. Catherine Mardi Gras parade in
Culture Parade ’ minutes [Hattiesburg -- celebrating the diverse culture of the Hub City
Supporting Petal Petal Police public information officer Katie Oster shared details of
Law Citizens' 2/16/2023 8:10AM _ 10 the upcoming Citizen's Academy, with classes sponsored by the Petal
Enforcemnt Academy minutes [police Department
Karen Wlash and Bret Harris with the Laurel/Jones County Likrary
Youth Hd.ﬂjm Touch-a- 3/3/2023 8:10AM ) 10 informed listeners about their Touch-A-Truck event emphasizing how this
Community Truck MINULES |a11ows children to come into contact with service vehicles
Autism activist Crystal Phillips visited with the B95 Breakfast Club
Auti A £ ich i h
utism Fun Fore All| 3/6/2023 8:10AM . 10 about njw mbbcmw Fun mowm 11 Golf Tournament which raises funds for the
Awareness minutes |non-profit Social Club in Laurel.
) Members from Central Creativity spoke about the upcoming robotics
BACIRNER] sl WIS Robotics 3/15/2023 | 8:10aM 10 competition set for the Magnolia Center and featuruing students from
Community Competition minutes numerous states




) St. Clark Lowery from the musical group Emerald Accent spoke abcut the
Community Patrick's 3/17/2023 | 8:10aM ) 10 importance of St. Patrick's Day in the culture of the Pine Belt and
Culture Day minutes |soyuth Mississippi
Jones Bruce Smith from the Jones College Musical Theatre Department informed
Arts HD.Hjm College 3/28/2023 8:10AM . 10 the listeners about their upcoming production called "Starcrossed"
Community minutes

Theatre




Community Service Public Announcements 1st Quarter 2023
All PSA's rotated throughout the broadcast day
WBBL-FM WBBN-FM WKZW-FM WKZW-HD2 WXRR-FM

Dates Run
12/23-1/17
12/23-1/19
12/14-1/31
1/9-1/13
1/9-1/16
1/9-1/20
1/9-1/24
1/9-1/24
1/9-1/27
1/9-1/31
1/9-2/11
1/9-2/11
1/9-2/18
1/9-3/11
1/11-1/29
1/11-1/31
1/11-3/3
1/11-4/5
1/11-4/30
1/16-202
2/3-2/10
2/3-2/11
2/3-2/12
2/10-2/12
2/10-2/15
2/10-2/20
2/10-2/24
2/10-2/24
2/10-2/25
2/10-3/14
2/24-3/4
2/24-3/20
3/3-3/17
3/3-3/19
3/3-4/30
3/10-3/25
3/10-04/1
3/10-04/1
3/10-4/5
3/10-4/8
3/10-4/8
3/10-4/9

Organization

Lamar Republican Women

First Bapt Church Runnelstown
Laurel Arts League

First Bapt Church Myrick
Alpha Phi Alpha

Leadership Pinebelt Class of 2023
Hattiesburg Arts Council
Ellisville Masonic Lodge
Hattiesburg Zoo Storytime
Hattiesburg Zoo Outreach Prog.
Ellisville Mardi Gras

Laurel Fraternal Order Of Police
Hattiesburg Caerus Mardi Gras Parade
Gospel Music Extravaganza
Friendship Baptist Church
Saenger Theater Cinderella
United Way of Southeast MS
Lauren Rogers Museum
Sunrise Bapt Church

Merchant Park

Hattiesburg Mardi Gras Krewe
Victory Heights

Pleasant Ridge Bapt Church
Hattiesburg Zoo Sensory Days
Jones College

Lamar Republican Women
John's Bar Melissa Wade Benefit
7th Annual Renaissane Fest
Canebrake Country Club
Hattiesburg Arts Council

Laurel Leap Day

Corinth Baptist Church

YWCO of Laurel

Voices Of Mobile

MS Youth Challenge Academy
HUBFEST

Sharon Volunteer Fire Department
Lamar County Shelter Benefit
Ducks Unlimited Golden Eagles
First Baptist Church Collins
Abounding Grace

First Baptist Church Collins

Issue/Need Met

Metting Announcement

Event Announcement
Event Announcement
Event Announcement
Event Announcement
Event Announcement
Event Announcement
Event Announcement
Event Announcement
Event Announcement
Event Announcement
Event Announcement
Event Announcement
Event Announcement
Event Announcement
Event Announcement
Event Announcement
Event Announcement
Event Announcement
Event Announcement
Event Announcement
Event Announcement
Event Announcement
Event Announcement
Event Announcement

Metting Announcement

Benefit Announcement
Event Announcement
Event Announcement
Event Announcement
Event Announcement
Event Announcement
Event Announcement
Event Announcement
Event Announcement
Event Announcement
Event Announcement
Benefit Announcement
Event Announcement
Event Announcement
Event Announcement
Event Announcement

Length
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30



3/10-4/14
3/20-3/25

3/20-4/15
3/24-4/1
3/24-4/7
3/24-4/12
3/31-4/7
3/31-4/7
3/31-4/8
3/31-4/12
3/31-4/21

MSU Pine Belt Master Gardeners
Smith Park Bay Springs

Laurel-Jones County Waste Collect.
New Hope Animal Rescue
Crosspointe Church

Mash Clash Blood Drive

Louin Volunteer Fire Dept

Walt Massey of Columbia

Christian Services Hattiesburg
Jones County Repub. Women
YWCO of Laurel

Event Announcement
Event Announcement

Event Announcement
Event Announcement
Event Announcement
Event Announcement
Event Announcement
Benefit Announcement
Event Announcement
Metting Announcement
Event Announcement

:20-:30
:20-:30

:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30



