## Quarterly Issues and Programs List

There follows a listing of some of the significant issues responded to by station WBBN-FM / Taylorville MS, along with the most significant programming treatment of those issues for the period of January 1, 2023, to March 31, 2023. The listing is by no means exhaustive. The order in which the issues appear does not reflect any priority of significance. Taylorville,

Segment    Pate   Pime   Durati   Narration or Type and description of Segment   1/1-3/31   hourly various organizations and events. See attached document.			T			
munity reness   PSA's   1/1-3/31   hourly various   wash aired various public reness   Belt   Local News   1/1-3/31   M-F, 6AM   minutes   Tom Colt informs the Pine reness   FOP Mardi   1/19/2023   8:10AM   minutes   2   10m Colt informs the Pine reness   Local News   1/19/2023   8:10AM   minutes   2   2/2/2023		Program Segment	Date	Time	Durati	or Type and
best local News 1/1-3/31 M-F, 6AM minutes orting from Mardi Law recemnt Radies' 1/19/2023 8:10AM minutes annual Mardi Gras fundrais fundres fundrais fundres annual Mardi Gras fundrais fundres fundrais fundrais fundres fundrais fundrais fundres fundrais fundrais fundrais fundrais fundrais fundrais fundrais fundres fundrais fundrais fundres fundrais fundrais fundres fundrais fund	Community Awareness	PSA's	1/1-3/31	hourly	various	rious public submitted and events. See attack
orting Gras Parade   1/19/2023   8:10AM   10   Fraternal Order of Police; recemnt   Ladies'   1/19/2023   8:40AM   10   Iraternal Order of Police; annual Mardi Gras fundrais.  Ben In			1/1-3/31		2 minutes	Colt informs the Pine Belt on the local
en In ladies' Night 1/19/2023 8:40AM minutes  Chili Cook Off 2/2/2023 8:10AM minutes  Catherine Parade  Orting Petal Police Police Police Public information office promote the downtown area designed to promote the downtown area minutes  The B95 Breakfast Club welcomed Ginger spoke about the inaugural Krewe of St. Hattiesburg celebrating the diverse police Petal Police Public information office promote the downtown area minutes  In The Touch-A-Truck 3/3/2023 8:10AM minutes police Department  Karen Wlash and Bret Harris with the Lation of the informed listeners about their Touch-A allows children to come into contact we minute allows children to come into contact we have all Golf Touch about the annual Fun Fore All Golf Touch and the information office public information office police Department  Karen Wlash and Bret Harris with the Lation allows children to come into contact we allows children to come into contact we minute allows children to come into contact we have a minute allows children to come into contact we have a minute allows children to come into contact we have a minute allows children to come into contact we have a minute allows children to come into contact we have a minute allows children to come into contact we have a minute allows children to come into contact we have a minute allows children to come into contact we have a minute allows children to come into contact we have a minute allows children to come into contact we have a minute allows children to come into contact we have a minute allows children to come into contact we have a minute allows children to come into contact we have a minute allows children to come into contact we have a minute allows children to come into contact we have a minute allows children to come into contact we have a minute allows c	Supporting Law Enforcemnt		1/19/2023	8:10AM	10 minutes	nill of the Jones Order of Police; cdi Gras fundrais
nunity Chili Cook Off  2/2/2023 8:10AM minutes designed to promote the downtown area orting Petal Citizens' 2/8/2023 8:10AM minutes designed to promote the downtown area of St.  The B95 Breakfast Club welcomed Ginger Minutes about the inaugural Krewe of St.  The B95 Breakfast Club welcomed Ginger Minutes about the inaugural Krewe of St.  The B95 Breakfast Club welcomed Ginger Minutes about the inaugural Krewe of St.  The B95 Breakfast Club welcomed Ginger Minutes about the inaugural Krewe of St.  The B95 Breakfast Club welcomed Ginger Minutes about the inaugural Krewe of St.  The B95 Breakfast Club welcomed Ginger Minutes about the inaugural Krewe of St.  The B95 Breakfast Club welcomed Ginger Minutes about the inaugural Krewe of St.  The B95 Breakfast Club welcomed Ginger Minutes about the inaugural Krewe of St.  The B95 Breakfast Club welcomed Ginger Minutes about the inaugural Krewe of St.  The B95 Breakfast Club welcomed Ginger Minutes about the inaugural Krewe of St.  The B95 Breakfast Club welcomed Ginger Minutes about the inaugural Krewe of St.  The B95 Breakfast Club welcomed Ginger Minutes about the inaugural Krewe of St.  The B95 Breakfast Club welcomed Ginger Minutes about the inaugural Krewe of St.  The B95 Breakfast Club welcomed Ginger Minutes about the inaugural Krewe of St.  The B95 Breakfast Club welcomed Ginger Minutes about the inaugural Krewe of St.  The B95 Breakfast Club welcomed Ginger Minutes about the inaugural Krewe of St.  The B95 Breakfast Club welcomed Ginger Minutes about the inaugural Krewe of St.  The B95 Breakfast Club welcomed Ginger Minutes about the inaugural Krewe of St.  The B95 Breakfast Club welcomed Ginger The B95 Breakfast Club in Jaurel Members from Central Creativity spoke about the inaugural Krewe of St.  The B95 Breakfast Club welcomed Ginger Minutes about the inaugural Krewe of St.  The B95 Breakfast Club welcomed Ginger The B95 Breakfast Club welcomed		Ladies' Night	1/19/2023	8:40AM		Whittig from Sweet Blossoms in Laurel, about their upcoming 'Ladies' Night' ev
nunity catherine Parade  Orting Petal Citizens' Academy  In The Truck  Ceness  The B95 Breakfast Club welcomed Ginger spoke about the inaugural Krewe of St. Hattiesburg — celebrating the diverse police public information office publice public information office publice Department  Karen Wlash and Bret Harris with the Landour Minutes allows children to come into contact was allows children to come into c	Community Awareness	Chili Cook Off	2/2/2023	8:10AM	10 minutes	Brown from Magnolia State nual Chili Cook-Off which to promote the downtown a
orting Petal Citizens' 2/16/2023 8:10AM minutes Police public information the upcoming Citizen's Academy.  In The Touch-A- Truck Truck Stism reness  Tourity Fun Fore All S/6/2023 8:10AM minutes Police Department  Robotics Competition 3/15/2023 8:10AM minutes In The Competition Set for the Magnolian forms of the Members from Central Creativity numerous states	Community Culture		2/8/2023	8:10AM	()	B95 Breakfast Club welcomed Ginger ce about the inaugural Krewe of St. ciesburg celebrating the diverse
In The Touch-A- Truck  3/3/2023  8:10AM  minutes  In The Touch-A- Truck  10 informed listeners about their allows children to come into co Autism activist Crystal Phillip about the annual Fun Fore All about the annual Fun Fore All competition  In The Robotics Competition  3/15/2023  8:10AM  minutes  Raren Wlash and Bret Harris wit informed listeners about their Autism activist Crystal Phillip about the annual Fun Fore All competition set for the Magnoli	Supporting Law Enforcemnt	Petal Citizens' Academy	2/16/2023	8:10AM	10 minutes	Police public information officer Katie coming Citizen's Academy, with classes Department
tism Fun Fore All 3/6/2023 8:10AM minutes non-profit Social Club in Laurel.  In The Robotics Competition Competition 3/15/2023 8:10AM minutes numbers from Central Creativity spoke about numerous states	Youth In The Community	Touch-A- Truck	3/3/2023	8:10AM		Wlash and Bret Harris wit ed listeners about their children to come into co
In The Robotics Competition 3/15/2023 8:10AM minutes numerous states	Autism Awareness	Fore	3/6/2023	8:10AM		ivist Crystal Phillips visited with the annual Fun Fore All Golf Tournament whis Social Club in Laurel.
	Youth In The Community	Robotics Competition	3/15/2023	8:10AM		from Central Creativity s tion set for the Magnolia s states

		Arts In The Community	Community Culture
		Jones College Theatre	St. Patrick's Day
		3/28/2023	3/17/2023
		8:10AM	8:10AM
		10 minutes	10 minutes
		Bruce <b>Smi</b> th from the Jones College Musical Theatre Department informed the listeners about their upcoming production called "Starcrossed"	Clark Lowery from the musical group Emerald Accent spoke about the importance of St. Patrick's Day in the culture of the Pine Belt and South Mississippi

## Community Service Public Announcements 1st Quarter 2023 All PSA's rotated throughout the broadcast day WBBL-FM WBBN-FM WKZW-FM WKZW-HD2 WXRR-FM

Dates Run	Organization	Issue/Need Met	Length
12/23-1/17	Lamar Republican Women	Metting Announcement	:20-:30
12/23-1/19	First Bapt Church Runnelstown	Event Announcement	:20-:30
12/14-1/31	Laurel Arts League	Event Announcement	:20-:30
1/9-1/13	First Bapt Church Myrick	Event Announcement	:20-:30
1/9-1/16	Alpha Phi Alpha	Event Announcement	:20-:30
1/9-1/20	Leadership Pinebelt Class of 2023	Event Announcement	:20-:30
1/9-1/24	Hattiesburg Arts Council	Event Announcement	:20-:30
1/9-1/24	Ellisville Masonic Lodge	Event Announcement	:20-:30
1/9-1/27	Hattiesburg Zoo Storytime	Event Announcement	:20-:30
1/9-1/31	Hattiesburg Zoo Outreach Prog.	Event Announcement	:20-:30
1/9-2/11	Ellisville Mardi Gras	Event Announcement	:20-:30
1/9-2/11	Laurel Fraternal Order Of Police	Event Announcement	:20-:30
1/9-2/18	Hattiesburg Caerus Mardi Gras Parade	Event Announcement	:20-:30
1/9-3/11	Gospel Music Extravaganza	Event Announcement	:20-:30
1/11-1/29	Friendship Baptist Church	Event Announcement	:20-:30
1/11-1/31	Saenger Theater Cinderella	Event Announcement	:20-:30
1/11-3/3	United Way of Southeast MS	Event Announcement	:20-:30
1/11-4/5	Lauren Rogers Museum	Event Announcement	:20-:30
1/11-4/30	Sunrise Bapt Church	Event Announcement	:20-:30
1/16-202	Merchant Park	Event Announcement	:20-:30
2/3-2/10	Hattiesburg Mardi Gras Krewe	Event Announcement	:20-:30
2/3-2/11	Victory Heights	Event Announcement	:20-:30
2/3-2/12	Pleasant Ridge Bapt Church	Event Announcement	:20-:30
2/10-2/12	Hattiesburg Zoo Sensory Days	Event Announcement	:20-:30
2/10-2/15	Jones College	Event Announcement	:20-:30
2/10-2/20	Lamar Republican Women	Metting Announcement	:20-:30
2/10-2/24	John's Bar Melissa Wade Benefit	Benefit Announcement	:20-:30
2/10-2/24	7th Annual Renaissane Fest	Event Announcement	:20-:30
2/10-2/25	Canebrake Country Club	Event Announcement	:20-:30
2/10-3/14	Hattiesburg Arts Council	Event Announcement	:20-:30
2/24-3/4	Laurel Leap Day	Event Announcement	:20-:30
2/24-3/20	Corinth Baptist Church	Event Announcement	:20-:30
3/3-3/17	YWCO of Laurel	Event Announcement	:20-:30
3/3-3/19	Voices Of Mobile	Event Announcement	:20-:30
3/3-4/30	MS Youth Challenge Academy	Event Announcement	:20-:30
3/10-3/25	HUBFEST	Event Announcement	:20-:30
3/10-04/1	Sharon Volunteer Fire Department	Event Announcement	:20-:30
3/10-04/1	Lamar County Shelter Benefit	Benefit Announcement	:20-:30
3/10-4/5	Ducks Unlimited Golden Eagles	Event Announcement	:20-:30
3/10-4/8	First Baptist Church Collins	Event Announcement	:20-:30
3/10-4/8	Abounding Grace	Event Announcement	:20-:30
3/10-4/9	First Baptist Church Collins	Event Announcement	:20-:30

MSU Pine Belt Master Gardeners	<b>Event Announcement</b>	:20-:30
Smith Park Bay Springs	Event Announcement	:20-:30
Laurel-Jones County Waste Collect.	Event Announcement	:20-:30
New Hope Animal Rescue	<b>Event Announcement</b>	:20-:30
Crosspointe Church	<b>Event Announcement</b>	:20-:30
Mash Clash Blood Drive	Event Announcement	:20-:30
Louin Volunteer Fire Dept	Event Announcement	:20-:30
Walt Massey of Columbia	Benefit Announcement	:20-:30
Christian Services Hattiesburg	<b>Event Announcement</b>	:20-:30
Jones County Repub. Women	Metting Announcement	:20-:30
YWCO of Laurel	Event Announcement	:20-:30
	Smith Park Bay Springs  Laurel-Jones County Waste Collect.  New Hope Animal Rescue  Crosspointe Church  Mash Clash Blood Drive  Louin Volunteer Fire Dept  Walt Massey of Columbia  Christian Services Hattiesburg  Jones County Repub. Women	Smith Park Bay Springs  Event Announcement  Laurel-Jones County Waste Collect.  New Hope Animal Rescue  Crosspointe Church  Mash Clash Blood Drive  Louin Volunteer Fire Dept  Walt Massey of Columbia  Christian Services Hattiesburg  Jones County Repub. Women  Event Announcement  Event Announcement  Event Announcement  Event Announcement  Metting Announcement